Running Header: DIVERSITY TRAINING IN THE MODERN WORKPLACE 
1
DIVERSITY TRAINING IN THE MODERN WORKPLACE
9
DIVERSITY TRAINING IN THE MODERN WORKPLACE
9

Diversity Training in the Modern Workplace: an Examination of Current Research and a Starbucks Case Study

Andrew Ford

National University

Abstract

Diversity has been a hot topic in the business world for for over three decades. There has been much research into the effectiveness of different strategies at creating diversity in an organization. A sampling of that research is examined and a case study is done of one large, multinational corporation on the forefront of social change in order to answer the question, is diversity training still relevant in the modern workplace. The evidence suggests that it is not, and the only way to effect change in an organization is through executive leadership, not interpersonal communication skills or “awareness.” This research is not comprehensive and a more exhaustive study of companies diversity and the programs they’ve utilized over the last 20 years at least would be necessary to definitively answer the question presented.

Diversity Training in the Modern Workplace: an Examination of Current Research and a Starbucks Case Study

Is diversity training still relevant in today’s corporate cultures? Since the late 80’s when diversity training became a multimillion dollar a year industry, it has been through a number of phases and its relevance and implementation has shifted significantly. As popular thought, corporate culture and academic research has changed regarding diversity, so has the role of corporate diversity changed. It has become more focused on the needs of individual groups versus diversity in general and has broadened into larger, corporate-wide initiatives of varying effectiveness. Starbucks Coffee Company, a 40-year-old organization known for being a culturally diverse, global corporation serves as an educational case study for the evolution of diversity training in a modern setting.


Diversity training history

An 1991 article in the Journal of Counseling & Development outlined an early model of for diversity training. The model is based on the interactions of three sets of factors affecting intercultural communication in an organization: the communications skills of the employees (beliefs/attitudes, knowledge and skills), the barriers that exist (differences, discrimination and systemic barriers) and the business functions where these skills and barriers come together to make a direct impact on the diversity of the firm (recruitment, retention and promotion) (Sue, 1991, p. 104). This model is typical of the early approach to diversity training in that it focuses mainly on intercultural communication on an interpersonal level. The training that came from this type of model focused on workshops and seminars that sought to educate managers and employees (mostly white males) about how to better communicate with people who were “different” from them.


This approach, not surprisingly, led to a substantial amount of backlash at firms where it was implemented. The negative effect of poor diversity training could range from merely being ineffective to causing discrimination complaints against the training itself. An example of the former is when in 1996 “a tape of Texaco executives joking about the ‘black jelly beans’ working for the company” became public, after they had learned the term in diversity training seminars (Dobbin, Kalev, & Kelly, 2007, p. 21). An example of diversity training producing discrimination complaints is when a seminar at the FAA in which “male employees were asked to run a gantlet and endure verbal and physical harassment from female participants;” a number of the men went on to file formal complaints that launched federal investigations (Day, 1995). Outlier examples aside, there was a sense that since so much of the diversity training focused on training white males to be more accepting, that those same men were feeling singled out and demonized. “Some white males are tired of being made to feel guilty in every discussion of diversity. They’re tired of being cast as the oppressors” (Mobley & Payne, 1992 p. 46). Clearly something needed to change.


This led to a reexamination in the business world of what methods were effective in actually increasing diversity in an organization. A survey of Human Resources managers conducted in 1995 sought to evaluate the effectiveness of diversity training programs. The majority of the respondents indicated that their organizations offered training that was mandatory for more supervisors than managers or executives (65% vs 61%), 46% of the trainings lasted less than a day and 50% indicated that the training had “neutral or mixed results” on diversity (Rynes, 1995). A more comprehensive review of diversity training efforts from 2007 found that diversity training only had a minor impact on a couple of select groups, whereas other programs like mentoring and having diversity managers had significantly greater impacts on diversity across the board for the organization (Dobbin, Kalev, & Kelly, 2007, p. 24). One conclusion that both of these studies shared was that a necessary component of any diversity training program was leadership and ownership from top-level management — if the company and the company’s executives do not make diversity a priority, then it will not be achieved.

Starbucks Coffee Company — a case study in diversity


These same results are observed in a case study of Starbucks diversity efforts as published in their annual Corporate Social Responsibility reports. A review of those reports from the first publication in 2001 through the latest 2011 report shows a correlation between executive focus on diversity and year-to-year change in minority and woman representation in the executive team. The following chart shows those changes during the years when a CSR report was published.

	Table 1

	Diversity of Starbucks workforce

	
	Total Workforce
	Executive

	
	Women
	People of Color
	Women
	People of Color

	2001
	No data reported

	2002
	62%
	34%

	2003
	63%
	24%
	32%
	9%

	2004
	63%
	30%
	31%
	15%

	2005
	65%
	30%
	34%
	14%

	2006
	66%
	30%
	33%
	15%

	2007
	66%
	31%
	34%
	14%

	2008
	67%
	32%
	33%
	14%

	2009
	No data reported

	2010
	No data reported

	2011
	No data reported



The majority of the reported gains in the reported areas were between 2001 and 2006, after which there was no real change. As a manifestation of executive focus, the CSR report serves to examine the circumstances that could lead to these numbers. Reports between 2001 and  2007 all have sections describing the companies efforts to create a diverse workforce, beyond that there is no discussion. In 2002, the report emphasizes a rigorous “series of eight Diversity Learning workshops” for employees. The 2003 report explains that “on a quarterly basis, Starbucks monitors the demographics of our workforce to determine whether we reflect the communities in which we operate. We also look at representation within specific positions and evaluate whether there are pathways to higher-level positions.” 2004 was the year that Starbucks created a Global Diversity Strategy Team led by the CEO and was also the year of the most significant diversity gains. In 2005 the “new CEO Jim Donald, along with 12 senior executives, took part in a 360-degree diversity competency assessment to identify their strengths and speciﬁc areas needing improvement.” 2006 saw the introduction of employee affinity groups for minority groups to network within the company. 2007, the last year in which diversity was discussed in the reports, only mentions a couple of new diversity workshops for managers. This data shows that as CEO focus on diversity dwindled and more energy was put into workshops and training, so did the measurable results of diversity.


The current literature and the Starbucks case study both demonstrate that the biggest impact on diversity in a company comes not from diversity training, but rather from executive focus. Though increased interpersonal, intercultural skills are necessary for an organization to succeed in an ever-diversifying market, those skills are not enough to solve the problems of minority-representation in upper management. Without a corporate culture and structure devoted to enhancing diversity in the organization, no amount of diversity or awareness training can truly affect change —  that change must come from the top.
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